
 

           Environment Environnement                                                          5000039224 Amendment 1 
           Canada              Canada  
 ___________________________________________________________________________________________
______ 

1 

 

 
AMENDMENT TO SOLICITATION 5000039224 
 

2. Basis of Selection 
 

2.1  Basis of Selection - Highest Combined Rating of Technical Merit and Price 

 

 

Delete: 
 
The table below illustrates an example where all three bids are responsive and the selection of the contractor is 
determined by a 70/30 ratio of technical merit and price, respectively. The total available points equals 100 and 
the lowest evaluated price is $35,000.00 (35). 
 
Basis of Selection - Highest Combined Rating Technical Merit (70%) and Price (30%) 

  

Bidder Bidder 1 Bidder 2 Bidder 3 

Overall Technical Score 90/100 75/100 80/100 

Bid Evaluated Price $125,000.00 $115,000.00 $110,000.00 

Calculations    

Technical Merit Score 90/100 x 70 = 63 75/100 x 70 = 52.5 80/100 x 70 = 56 

Pricing Score 125/130 x 30 = 28.85 115/130 x 30 = 26.54 110/130 x 30 = 25.38 

Combined Rating 91.85 79.04 81.38 

Overall Rating 1
st
 3

rd
 2

nd
 

 

Insert: 
 
The table below illustrates an example where all three bids are responsive and the selection of the contractor is 
determined by a 70/30 ratio of technical merit and price, respectively. The total available points equals 100 and 
the lowest evaluated price is $110,000.00 (110). 
 
Basis of Selection - Highest Combined Rating Technical Merit (70%) and Price (30%) 

  

Bidder Bidder 1 Bidder 2 Bidder 3 

Overall Technical Score 90/100 75/100 80/100 

Bid Evaluated Price $125,000.00 $115,000.00 $110,000.00 

Calculations    

Technical Merit Score 90/100 x 70 = 63 75/100 x 70 = 52.5 80/100 x 70 = 56 

Pricing Score 125/110 x 30 = 34.09 115/110 x 30 = 31.36 110/110 x 30 = 30 

Combined Rating 97.09 83.86 86 

Overall Rating 1
st
 3

rd
 2

nd
 

 

 
 
 
 

 


